CPS ENERGY

FI exSTEP MEETI NG

BETVEEN

CPS ENERGY AND S| ERRA CLUB

ERIE R b b I b b b b b b I b b b S 1

REMOTE VI A VEBEX

LR Rk b b b b b b bk b b S S R b Ak S

JANUARY 28TH, 2021
4:00 P. M




© 00 N oo o b~ w N PP

N D N NDDNMNMNDND PP P P PP PP Pk
aa b~ W N P O © 00 N OO O b W N P+ O

CPS ENERGY

FI exSTEP MEETI NG

BETWEEN

CPS ENERGY AND S| ERRA CLUB

Rk I I b b b S I R I S b b b I

REMOTE VI A V\EBEX

R I b b b e S e I R I Ak b S b S b S

JANUARY 28TH, 2021
4:00 P.M




© 00 N oo o b~ w N PP

N D N NDDNMNMNDND PP P P PP PP Pk
aa b~ W N P O © 00 N OO O b W N P+ O

Page 2

SPEAKERS | N ATTENDANCE

Paul a Gol d-WI I ians
Greg Harnon

Cyrus Reed

Rudy Garza

Ann Ki nnard

Kat hy Garcia

Drew H ggi ns

Ri ck Luna

Loretta Kerner

Mel i ssa Sorol a

Adam Jacobs




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 3

KATHY GARCIA: Certainly want to say good
afternoon to everybody and wel cone to the neeting today.
Upfront, please note the neeting is being recorded and
will be transcribed. | know that we've all been on
these calls before, but just to make sure for the
pur poses of the neeting, Kathy Garcia, Vice President of
Governnental Relations at CPS, and |I'll help to kick our
meeti ng underway today.

Participants in today's neeting from CPS
Energy are Paula Gold-WIIlians, our President and CEO

Loretta Kerner, our Director of Board
Rel ati ons and Chief of Staff to the President and CEQ

Rudy Garza, our Chief Customer Engagenent
Oficer.

Ann Kinnard, who is Chief of Staff to
Rudy.

Drew Hi ggins, Senior Director of Products
and Servi ces.

Ri ck Luna, Director of Technol ogy and
Product | nnovati on.

And then Melissa Sorola, Senior Director
of Corporate Communi cations and Marketing, and then
nysel f.

W really do again appreciate the

opportunity to continue our discussions with you




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 4

regardi ng our Fl exSTEP program W do have an hour
agai n today and we want to nmake sure that we cover the
topics that are nost inportant to you. | believe all of
us on the call would [ike to further discuss the tried
and true prograns as we continue to work towards the

| ssuance of that RFP.

We did receive your enmail dated
January 25th that offered quite a bit of additional
feedback. And to that, we provided sone responsive
materials to you ahead of this nmeeting, which | know
G eg nentioned wanting to di scuss.

So with that, I'lIl ook to the nenbers
that are on for the Sierra Cub regarding any opening
coments that you'd |ike to nake today.

CYRUS REED. Yeah. | guess | get to play
M. Positivity to start off with. And so | want to say
we really appreciate you opening this dialogue, and we
appreci ate the responses, many of which we did see as
positive. Including your willingness to not only
measure kil owatt hour savings, which we believe is sort
of the nost inportant, especially for residential
custoners. But to, you know, nove to a higher goal of
one percent, which is in line with what Austin Energy is
doing on a yearly basis. And it is simlar -- you m ght

appreciate this, Rudy -- we have a -- we're working on a




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 5

bill that would nmake TDUs -- try to aimfor a one
percent goal, so it is in line with that.

Again, we think it's possible to do nore
than that, as many of the leading utilities around the
country are doing it, but at least as it's sort of
nmoving in the right direction in ternms of kilowatt hours
saved.

And then al so, kind of acknow edgi ng that
In your RFP, you can look at nultifam |y weatherization
prograns and the potential for covering air conditioning
t hrough sone sort of a financing option.

| did want to say that this sort of cane
up later, and it m ght be obvious to you already, and |
don't know whether this would be an initial RFP or a new
technol ogies, but a lot of utilities are also | ooking at
heat punps as well. So, you know, you can do
centralized air conditioning with natural gas as your
heati ng conponent or you can use heat punps as heat
punps as the technol ogy gets better and cheaper, it --
you want to |l ook at. W would encourage you to | ook at
heat punps as well as part of your program And | don't
know whether it would be in tried and true with the new
ones.

And then, yes, | think that's -- so |

wanted to start by, you know, saying we acknow edge the




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 6

sort of positive novenent on your guy's part.

GREG HARMAN:  Thanks, Cyrus. And | woul d
echo some of that. | think sone of the details on sone
of this policy stuff we can get into deeper into the
call, especially as we go through the PowerPoint, the
slide deck. And | think as identified in our letter,
that -- that weatherization, how we can maxim ze this
programto address the needs of those who are nost
| npacted by COVID through the owincone. Al this
know i s on your mnds as well through the weatherization
and ot her rel ated prograns.

Probably like to unpack a little bit if
there's sonmewhere to go wth this gas, the idea of
I ncentivizing, you know, a reduction in gas usage. And
then we've talked to sone partners and had other calls
on this, but -- and | recognize, in review ng sone of
the materials, that there's sone limtations into how
deep we can go.

But when it cones to measuring success,
think is another big subject that we can take up on this
call at the appropriate tinme, whether it's through, you
know, how success i s neasured, coincident peak,
non- coi nci dent peak. How we neasure the benefits of
STEP, you know, this is a conversation we've had, and

continues to be one I notice in board neetings this week




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 7

as well, with the CEOs report on what is it going to
cost to retire early the coal.

And |"'mreally excited about the report
that cane out. | was, you know -- obviously a |ot of
people were excited to see it. Mnday, | expect we'll
probably be seeing it in a nonth. And | hope that we
can get a better and a fuller understanding of the
exi sting kind of -- what the comunity, what the board
menbers, and what we'll be seeing as this community
conversations rolls out. Wthout that benefit of that
report, so maybe those are probably top line itens, |
think, for our folks on this call.

So thanks again, and | ook forward to
noving into this.

KATHY GARCI A: Thank you. Adam anything

fromyou?

ADAM JACOBS: No, nothing. | think Geg
and Cyrus covered it well, so thank you.

KATHY GARCI A: Ckay. Thank you. Wth
that, we'll turn it over to Rick. | think he's going to

provide just a real quick recap of the things of where
we are to date, and then can nmake sure that we | eave
time for the itens that have been outlined that want to
di scuss.

RICK LUNA: [I'msorry, | was on nute




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 8

there. Kathy, can you see ny screen?

(Al thunmbs up.)

RICK LUNA: kay. Geat, thank you.
Conti nui ng the discussion here, we do want to touch a
little bit on our last nmeeting, our |ast discussion, and
then share wth you our perspective on the itens that
you identified in your letter to us froma few days ago.
And, you know |'m continuing the discussion around areas
of common ground. | think Cyrus, you said it well, that
there are topics we've already sort of had the comon
ground on around, for exanple, the kilowatt hour goal.
And we have | ooked at your feedback, appreciate you
sending that email over after our |last neeting. W've
had sonme tine to go through that with our technical
fol ks, and we'll share sonme thoughts on that. | think
what we've |earned fromthe exanples you sent over.

And then again, you know, continuing to
tal k about the scale and the size of Fl exSTEP and
obviously, that is still an area of difference, we'll
talk alittle bit about that.

So | ook forward to continuing the

di scussion. And so, I'Il just lightly touch on sone of
these. | trust you had a chance to read this. | don't
want to be laborious. |'ll just point out a few things

here and there. You know, again, relative to the energy




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page

savings target, we feel |ike the one percent, for
I nstance, is a good starting point, a bench mark. And
we can do that right. W'I|l have to tweak the portfolio
to achieve it, but we feel |like we can do that. It's
achi evabl e wi thout having to, you know, inpact custoner
bills and wi thout having to conpete with other conmmunity
requests, which is, as you know, really inportant to us.
On the topic of coincident peak versus
non- coi nci dent, we thought a | ot about that, and in fact
we were on a call yesterday with sone other utilities,
t he Consortium for Energy Efficiency put on an event.
And this topic of goals cane up, and we're finding that
alot of utilities are trying to find a way to broaden
their goals, the neasure of community inpact and
community benefit. And whether by foresight or by | uck,
| feel like we're kind of there already wth our NCP
goal because we're able to value things that if we were
strictly doing CP, right, we would be doing a lot of air
conditioning, a lot of DR But really, would be
di s-incented fromdoing things that you want us to do
| i ke weat herization and lighting and things that save
energy. So | think that's our position there, our
perspective there we wanted to share with you.
That said, we do report the CP values in

all of our reports, so as far as benchmarking and so




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 10

forth, all of the data is available to do that. So
we're certainly not hiding the values. They are
avai l able publicly. And so we can be judged by those
results as we go forward.

W tal ked about gas, and as Paula said in
our last neeting, we're open to that. W see STEP as an
el ectric reduction program But that's not to say that
a new gas program operationally couldn't be aligned. |
think to your point, there are certainly operational
benefits that -- the auditor, for exanple goes out, only
having to go out once. So | think froman operational
perspective, very workable. But as far as the |egacy of
STEP and so forth, we feel like, you know, electric is
really what we're definitely focused on and we think
that it should stay that way. Again, not to say we
woul dn't do gas as a separate program

Now, seeing fromthe information you sent

us about the weatherization programin Austin, | think
it's a very interesting nodel. W have a good cont act
over there, we talked to thema little bit about it.
And it's a workable approach. It basically is in
multi-famly units and I wll point out that it's a
| i ght weat heri zati on.

You know, they're nostly doing

thernostats, they're doing a little bit air infiltration




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 11

measures. | think out of 12 different neasures, nost
folks get two or three, which is not an intensive as
what we do today with single famly. | do want to
caution that --

CYRUS REED: You don't want to oversel
it. You're correct, | don't want to oversell it. They
have a nore conpl ete home weat herization program and
then they have a nmulti-famly program which as you say
nore of a light touch. Because of sonething of the
difficulties in getting the owner of the nulti-famly to
agree, it's alittle bit of a lighter program

But that being said, they've been -- it's
relatively new, but they're starting to reach a |lot nore
custoners by having a nulti-famly program

RICK LUNA: Right, and that's right,
there's reasons for the way they do it and one of the
reasons is also because -- and they find that a | ot of
tinmes the insulation and so forth is already in pretty
decent shape, it doesn't really require the intensive
work that we mght do in a single-famly unit.

So |likew se, we did talk about their
third-party financing. So they have a credit union they
partnered with or is just, you know, collaborating. |

don't know if partnership is the right word. But at

| east they send them over and -- now, they do have to




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 12

credit qualify, so they have a credit score that is
accessible for nost people. And it's a pretty new
initiative. | mean, the nunbers are still small. But
It looks like an interesting approach, and it's really
about financing that air conditioning purchase and
trying to make that easier.

So, we think it's worth, you know,
putting that in the RFP and seei ng what the nmarket can
bring us in terns of sonmething like that.

RUDY GARZA: Before you go on, Rick, on
that point, I did want to reiterate today, none of
the -- the puzzle of bringing the different program
opportunities, that's what the RFP is about. So
dropping a nulti-famly elenent into the RFP all ows us
to explore that idea and see what the market brings back
tous internms of this programthat we think can help us
nmeet our goal s.

So that's why this dial ogue has been so
hel pful, because our goal is prograns we know have been
successful that neet a need of our community, especially
on the lowincone side for the tried and true. And |
think that innovative and technol ogy driven RFP is
really going to be about bringing us new prograns that
we have never considered before that we think, you know,

the timng is right and, you know, the conditions are




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 13

right in our market to serve whatever that policy
opportunity m ght be.

So, the good thing is none of this is
witten in stone. And we're really |ooking towards
bui | ding those RFPs that can be open and opportunistic
for sone of these newideas. So that's why this
dial ogue is so inportant, and | kind of just want to
rei nforce that.

RI CK LUNA: Thank you, Rudy. | do want
to, inthe spirit of that, talk about the other RFP sent
to us, Cyrus, so the local solar one that Austin did a
few nont hs back. And so, had a chance to | ook at that.
So they're | ooking for solar resources under 10
megawatts that could be |l ocated in the Austin Energy
service territory. W actually think that we're a
little bit ahead of the ganme on this one, in that the
FI exPOAER Bundl e RFP that's out there now, and responses
are comng due here in the next few days, is exactly in
line with that approach. So we think we're
wel | -positioned already to do that. And in fact,
there's a lot of simlarities in the approaches that --
I ncl uding the storage piece of that.

CYRUS REED. Yeah. And to be clear,
Austin Energy does two different RFPs. They do one nore

for the utility scale, and then this one was the first




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 14

time they did one for nore snmaller resources. So they
do a yearly big one, where they ook for the big utility
scal e.

As far as | know, this was the first tine
t hey' ve | ooked -- rather than Austin Energy running the
sol ar prograns, getting sonebody else to conme forward in
getting a bunch of |ocal solar and storage in one swoop.
| don't know the results, they haven't reported the
results yet.

GREG HARMAN: Maybe we can set aside
time, if we can, on the call as well for kind of |ike
where STEP solar work integrates or is anticipated to
I ntegrate with rooftop solar as a chunk of this 900
megawatts and Bundle. How, and | think, R ck, you were
kind of getting -- speaking a little bit also to kind of
| ike mcrogrid or grid storage technol ogy.

| nmean, there's a lot here that could be
I ntegrated targeting, you know, particular areas of town
as kind of |ike test beds, or, you know, partnering in
that again with like job creation, you know, as
el evating that naybe in the selection criteria.

But anyway, | think that's really al
i nteresting and bringing, you have to kind of bring
Bundle in a little bit to understand STEP, perhaps. But

that's -- just a request for nmaybe five or ten mnutes




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 15

of the call later on.

RICK LUNA: Okay. We'll capture that.
Thank you for the feedback there.

So again, quickly going through here, you
asked about the data assunptions and the bill increase
information. So as you know from our board neeting on
Monday, the board is currently review ng the assunptions
docunent. So we'll need to follow their guidance on
that information before we can release it. | hope you
under stand on that.

And then wth respect to the RFP and
wanting to see the actual docunent, | think the concern
here is that that's a conpetitive solicitation, so |
t hi nk we have sone concerns about sharing that out, you
know, in advance of it being publicized to the market.

So with that said, you know, we are going
to ensure that what agreenents we cone to, right, are
reflected in that docunent. And once it's released, of
course, it's a public docunent, so you'll be able to
check that. But certainly, the fact that it's
conpetitive, | think gives us pause in terns of, you
know, we want to run a process that's fair and, you
know, w thout question as we get down the road on that.

GREG HARMAN:. Thanks, Rick. | just

wanted to close up on that because it cane up early in




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 16

t he conversation, and it was a suggestion that it would
be a shared docunent in this process, but it wasn't a
promse. And so | just wanted to revisit to see where
that lived in the | andscape of these calls.

And then quick response, | guess just on
t he assunptions around the slide decks that we've been
seeing on the cost of conversion, the cost of coal
closures. | think there's probably like, | think, one
of the key phrases fromthis neeting was "high |level, k"
everything had to be high level, the board was concerned
and Cris said, hey, this is going to be high Ievel.
There may be a way we can tal k about those on the call
| ater that's at a slightly higher [evel than maybe what
you're thinking in terns of what our request is but just
a note on that.

RUDY GARZA: | guess what | woul d maybe
suggest is if you've got specific |anguage that you
think gets to your proposal, send us |anguage you think
may nmake sense, and we'll take a | ook at how you phrased
It and certainly take that into consideration. So |
still think we can dial ogue about how -- what ends up in
the RFP in a manner that allows you to provide us input.
So we kind of |eave that door open, that we woul d accept
anything you want to suggest that we can take a | ook at

and work -- and factor into our -- to how we're phrasing




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 17

the RFP. Is that fair, Rick?

RI CK LUNA: Absolutely. Absolutely.

GREG HARMAN:  Yeah. That sounds good, it
sounds |like there's journalists who will call back and
read back your quote, but they won't always share the
context or the surrounding material, but | think that's
a good place to be on this right now

KATHY GARCIA: Also want to nention that
Cyrus had a question. I'mtrying to watch the chat and
take notes, so please forgive ne if | don't --

CYRUS REED. Just -- certainly a
question, I'mlike all advocates, | say it's a question,
but it's really kind of not. [I'mjust hoping on the
RFP, it's witten in such a way that you're | ooking for
a "mninmumof," so you're looking in your prograns to
reach a mninum of these energy savings or these
non- coi nci dent peak or peak savings.

But obviously, if people can deliver --

I f people can deliver prograns that would get you to one
and a half percent, you know, you will -- it's witten
in a way so you're |ooking for the -- you're |ooking for
themto deliver nore noney for the budget that you have
avail able, basically. | just want to nmake sure that

you're not limting what m ght be out there.

ADAM JACOBS: On that, | can just note




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 18

t hat we have found contractors sonetinmes w |l adjust
their costs, and this is specific to individual
projects, but we'll find where we have heat punp or air
condi tioning incentive where contractors will basically
just change their price to account for the incentive.
So that's kind of a macro -- there is a macro exanpl e of
that, but |eaving the door open for, you know, giving a
program budget the opportunity to exceed that one
percent, and to whatever, you know, peak-related goal
you're entertaining, | think that's a good point. And
you know, they'll certainly take the opportunity to
deliver the mninumif given the chance.

RUDY GARZA: Demand for energy aside, we
still achieved, you know, over a hundred negawatts nore
savi ngs than we were expecting at a | ower cost and ahead
of tinme. So | think our drivers are always going to be
as efficient that we can and accelerate the tine in
which we're achieving it to the extent possible, because
t hat speaks to the effectiveness of the prograns, right?

So our hope is to continue to see that
type of return on the programthe way we have. | nean,
bei ng, you know, exceeding our goal ahead of tine and
under budget, if we can stick to those high | evel goals,
then | think we'll have a really, you know, effective

FI exSTEP programto conpl enment what we've al ready done




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 19

wi th our STEP program So yes, to your point, if they
can deliver higher energy savings for the sane anount of
noney, we're all for it.

ANDREWH GANS: |If | can add a little to
that, just a little history of the program Fromthe
begi nning of the program we were not on pace to hit our
goals. Rick took it over and he had to nake sone
changes. So we will be closely nonitoring, we have the
support of | eadership to nmake the changes necessary to
ki nd of readjust on the fly to make sure that we can hit
those targets. Rick and nyself will be held accountable
for hitting those. So Rick, did you want to add
anyt hi ng maybe on the changes you nmade in the past?

RICK LUNA: | think Rudy really hit it on
the head. It's how we nmanage a budget and naxi m ze the
achi evenents within that budget. So it's a bal ancing
act, but certainly, you know, we've seen vendors want to
sell you as many kilowatt hours and KWas they can
because that's how they nmake their noney. So we try to
bring to sort of the other -- we want to do that, but we
al so want to do it cost effectively and so far we've
been successful. W think we can continue to be
successful but it's obviously a bal ancing act.

RUDY GARZA: The other elenent of this

that we really hadn't tal ked about is you're going to




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 20

see us do the sane thing with the Fl exSTEP RFP process
as we do wth the Fl exPOAER Bundl e process. W' re going
to issue the press release in ten different | anguages
we're going to do an international PR wire marketing
canpai gn.

Qur goal is to turn over every stone to
ensure that anybody who has a programthat they think we
shoul d be considering is part of our, you know, what has
been an award-w nni ng STEP program W want to continue
that nmomentum and take it to a whole different |evel
W thin the noney we have to spend, you know, that keeps
t he programreasonable froma custoner billing
st andpoi nt.

So you're going to see a big splash on
FI exSTEP. We're not just going to kind of quietly put
It out there, we're going to but it out there and we're
going to market it to nmake sure that anybody who is
Interested in response to it and seize it.

RICK LUNA: |If there's anybody has any
nore comment ?

ADAM JACOBS: No, Rick. | did want to
come back to the bill inpacts conponent, but we can cone
back to that.

RICK LUNA: W' ve got one nore slide. So

we did want to put forward a proposal as far as a path




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 21

forward and put this up for discussion. You know, |
think we've shared with you that we do have sone urgency
around releasing the first STEP RFP, the tried and true,
and that's to ensure the continuity of prograns. As you
know, these are large contracts -- we have a | ot of |ead
tinme that it takes us to get these conpeted and

negoti ated and vendors in place.

So we would Iike to recommend novi ng
forward there. And of course, incorporating your
f eedback as we've tal ked about already from
weat heri zation and the financing conponents, as well as
adding the targets for kilowatt hours at a m ni num
since | think Cyrus has a good point, that is our
intention, right, is we put these out there and we're
hopi ng for the best results fromthe sel ected vendor.
And really let the market bring us the best and nost
cost effective solutions for the conmunity.

So again, we wanted to put this out there
for discussion and with that, I'Il turn it back to the
gr oup.

ADAM JACOBS: Cyrus, is that ny cue
t her e?

GREG HARMAN:  Adam if you wanted to. |
t hought you had sonething interesting to bring. And

maybe if you're able to even screen share the chart you




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 22

were sharing earlier on conparing -- | think the comrent
was nmade earlier deserves followup on prograns --
suggesting there's certain prograns that suffer under
one scenario or the another, if you're | ooking at
non- coi nci dent peak. But if there's a way to share that
chart, | don't know, in the context of this call

ADAM JACOBS: Yes. So | guess | would
start with a question in that when review ng the
evaluation reports, there's this note that's a little
footnote after all the annual performance. And | think
" m | ooking at FY 2019, and it outlines the benefit cost
rati o, the program adm ni strator of benefit cost ratios
that you're | ooking at, and you're taking the ratio of
the net present val ue of avoi ded energy and capacity
benefit.

When you say that capacity benefit, |
woul d have to imagi ne that has to be either the
coi nci dent peak demand or, perhaps, the ERCOT 4 CP
demand. Is that right?

RICK LUNA: Yes. So let ne just kind of
get in the weeds a little bit. The cost benefit
cal cul ation accounts for the coincident and
non- coi nci dent benefits. [It's based on a | oad shape
across different tinme buckets, right? And so, there's

| i ke an on-peak benefit, an off-peak benefit on the




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 23

demand and on the energy side. So it is reflected what
you're getting at, which is the CP may be different from
one program versus anot her.

So for exanple, two prograns at the exact
sanme NCP val ue woul d be higher -- have a higher capacity
value in our UCT score because of the fact that it's got
t hat peak value, right? And so it is accounted for in
t here.

ADAM JACOBS:. Yeah. And just to pull up
an exanple, |'mlooking at sone of the commerci al
prograns, and again, you are reporting it, so we have
the ability to do the benchmarking. You know, this was
especially true for the first phase of the STEP program
where you only had that one top line goal, and it was in
nmegawatts, but those nmegawatts didn't necessarily occur
at the sane tine.

So you know, if the goal is to reduce the
need for a new plant, those negawatts are all occurring
at randomtines throughout the day, it doesn't
necessarily reflect what the nunber kind of says it
does.

Now, | think a |lot of the concerns that
we had are largely hel ped at |east by the fact that, you
know, you are agreeing to go after a kilowatt hour

energy reduction goal. So | think that's a great




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 24

| mprovenent.

| still
opportunity to better optimze a portfolio,
when you have a di verse range of solutions,

nor nal

think there's probably an

particularly
I ncl udi ng
And |

energy efficiency, demand response. guess

It's less clear to ne nowif solar is going to be pulled
out and put into the FIl exPOAER Bundle or so on-site

custonmer solar is still intended to be captured through

this program So |
Ri ck.

guess maybe that's a question for
you,

RICK LUNA:  Yes. Traditionally STEP has

I ncl uded on-site, behind the neter custoner owned sol ar.

And we don't have plans to change that at this point.

The POMAER Bundl e,

front of the neter.

If you read it closely,

it's right in

it'"s in front of

Same as Austin,
t he meter sol utions.

ADAM JACOBS: Great, thanks. Then the

other point | wanted to cone back to was in our | ast

neeting, we did ook at a slide that it said bil

| npacts on it, but, you know, | think it was |ooking at
t he cost per thousand kilowatt hours for soneone based
on the proposed, you know, STEP budget.

And then there was a subsequent |ine that
showed what different

That

| evel s of funding for the program

m ght | ook |iKke. is largely representative of the




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 25

experience of a custoner who pays the charges, but does
not participate in the program And sone of the reasons
why the letter that we sent over had these questions
around average participant savings, is that to do a true
bill inpact analysis, you would | ook at, you know, what
a participant is saving in the program in addition to
the cost they're incurring.

And what we often find is that the true
bill inpact, even for fairly aggressive prograns that
exceed one percent of, you know, utility sales in terns
of their goal, they still have a negative bill i npact
because custoners on average wll save nore than they
are spendi ng.

So sone of this is just -- when we're
tal king about this, | think it's pretty inportant to

make sure that we are, in fact, you know, using the

correct |anguage and when we say, "bill inpact,"” we
actually are counting for the full bill inpacts, which
woul d include both the cost of -- of you know, the

system charge the custoner is paying, but also account
for the average participant savings that would conme from
t hat cost.

PAULA GOLD-WLLIAMS: Adam | really
appreciate your commentary. | think what we can do is

add a second neasure. Because what we're really trying




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 26

to do is a very basic concept of bill inpact is to nmake
sure that the comunity knows that we have an

aut hori zation through an ordi nance to charge with the
pool of noney that goes into the program But to your
poi nt, we could tal k about adding a participant bil

| npact cal cul ation, but we can't substitute but we can
do the sanme thing we did on energy savings.

ADAM JACOBS: Yeah. | guess -- |
understand the collection conponent of it. | think
seei ng those side-by-side, so that if you're a custoner,
If you're just a general constituent, you're saying,
man, this is going to cost ne $44 a year, but that's a
cost wth no benefit associated with it. So that's all
noney goi ng out and no accounting for the noney they may
be saving. And that's typically how we see bill inpact
anal ysis done. | understand that you are just trying to
convey the surcharge conponent, if that makes sense.

PAULA GOLD-W LLIAMS:  So we can -- but
we'll go and -- ability to create that additiona
cal cul ati on.

ADAM JACOBS. Geat. Yeah, and frankly,
| think that should largely be a part of this discussion
about the overall size of the program You know, if
you're just | ooking at the costs and not accounting for

t he customer benefits. Wat was the point of the whole




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 27

programif people aren't benefiting fromit.

The whole intention is to help them save
energy and save noney, so just |ooking at the cost side
of it, is not necessarily the full accounting for it.
But appreciate the recognition there and that is a
val uabl e exercise to hel p people really understand what
Is it that they're paying for with this program

PAULA GOLD-W LLI AMs:  Got you.

ADAM JACOBS: And just one other note on
that is, it is fair to |l ook at nonparticipants in the
program because they are paying for it and not
necessarily getting anything out of it. And one thing |
m ght encourage there is sonething that, again, we've
seen in other jurisdictions which are, nonparticipants
Is to identify what the barriers are for custoners
engaging in the prograns. Are there, you know, is it
I nconvenient for themto be hone for the audit, are
there barriers to theminvesting and a lot of it can
cone down to that upfront capital, on bill financing,
things |ike that can help.

But nonpartici pant studies that
specifically target and | ook at who is paying for this
program but not receiving the benefit, is an excellent
way to put up control on that to nake that as many of

the community nenbers you' re serving are actually




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 28

getting the benefits of the great program and the good
wor k you' re doi ng.

GREG HARVAN:  Which rem nds nme al so of
the early days of STEP when there was a | ot of
conversation about the programholistically where we're
doing this for a reason. W're doing this to avoid
another billion-dollar centralized power plant. And
sonething that Cris and Paul a both speak to in
presentations fromtine to tinme about the future not
being a centralized, you know, like billing. This is
what was done early on to avoid those.

So | think it's still inportant when
bringing forward conservation to costs, so-called costs
of conservation, to ook at a programlevel, | think.
And that's what Adam was nmaking note of as well. So
It's an encouragenent there, especially going into the
conversation about the coal units.

It's a different math coming in on that,
and I know and it's not sonmething that the public wll
have access to, sone of those nunbers for a few nore
weeks now. But | think, yeah, the broad view on cost
and benefit.

It sounded |ike, Paula, you were saying
that there may be another line, like putting in a

separate columm, is that sonething you anticipate doing,




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 29

or is it sonmething we should talk about nore on this

call, or follow up on our next call?
PAULA GOLD-WLLIAMS: |'mnot going to
create the calculation -- I'msorry, help ne.

GREG HARMAN:  Yeah. Early -- so | think,
maybe Adam can step in here, there was --

ADAM JACOBS: Yeah. Let ne see if |
can -- | don't knowif | have the ability to share a
screen, it looks like it mght let ne here. Can you see
t he screen here?

kay. So we're looking at this, and this
is the annual bill inpact, but | think what we're
actually are showi ng here is the annual bill inpact for
a nonparticipant for sonmeone who pays this $44.28 per
year, but is not actually receiving any benefit fromthe
program

And what we're suggesting is that if you
actually, truly want to do an annual bill i npact
anal ysis, you would account for the weighted average
partici pant savings for this thousand kil owatt hours.

So what does the average partici pant get
for the $44 that they pay, and then what is the net
i mpact on their bill. And that is how | have seen bil
| npact anal ysis done traditionally. Wat we're doing

here is essentially a rate inpact analysis nultiplied by




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 30

1, 000.

PAULA GOLD-W LLI AMS:  Yeah. (I naudi bl e)
how the rel ati onship would be, that woul d be hel pful.

But | believe you're exactly right, it's bill inpact and
it's not isolating participants from nonparti ci pants,

ri ght? Because dependi ng on what program you get to,
we're not parsing out the individual bill inpact based
upon the programthat they are participating in, this is
nore to your point, the big pool of noney.

So you got a little bit of the people who
are participating, and then you got a | ot people who are
not. So it's truly blended. But if you would send the
cal culation that you're tal king about, then we wll | ook
into that.

KATHY GARCI A: Cyrus, you had a quick
point in there about 12:30. | don't knowif we got to
your point or not.

CYRUS REED: Yeah. | was nore -- ny
guestion, maybe it's nore of a question was, SO you guys
are asking about these RFPs and the timng on it, and |
don't really see an objection to going forward with
February along the lines we tal ked about. | don't know
i f Greg or Adam have a di fferent opinion.

But ny larger question is, so we do this

RFP now, we do one | ater on new technol ogi es, and then




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 31

Is the intention that you would cone back to Gty
Council towards the end of the year with nore of a
10-year program or you would say, based on what we got
back, here's kind of our three -- because the original
STEP was sort of a ten-year programw th a big goal
attached to it. And |I'm asking where is your thinking?
I s your thinking we do a shorter termprogramfor a few
years, see how it goes, or are we |ooking for another
big kind of ten-year, 2030 | ook forward?

PAULA GOLD-W LLIAMS:  Let nme junp in
(i naudi bl e) already on, and then the team can correct
me. We're already in a bridge period. So we call it
Fl ex Bridge. W had hoped that we were setting up our
updated ten-year program but then COVID happened. And
what really -- as we worked through this, we were in a
one-year bridge in 2020, then we couldn't do sone of the
progranms because of the interactions and the chall enges
of trying to make sure that our custoners are safe and
our enpl oyees are safe.

So as Drew was indicating, we are not
going to hit the timng targets for the original bridge.
And so the team extended the bridge so that we can have
time to devel op that ten-year program

| think it would be great if we could be

goi ng back to the Council by the end of year, but we're




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 32

al so playing catch up. So even if we go back, right,
then we'll have to show how nuch we were able to catch
up on the bridge, and then show themthe tine to rebuild
that we can potentially do and as we get started for
fiscal 2022.

But we haven't finalized the tine |ine
yet. The big point is trying to get the RFP issued
globally. W think there's probably a ton of
opportunity for a local -- and you know, a conpany
that's state level. It's not that we don't want to have
themin there, but we also think that when we go gl obal,
It actually increases the interest across the city and
across the state.

So maybe our big unknown is what kind of
responses do we get? Do we see, you know, the different
t echnol ogi es that we want sone di scussion to do
hi ghlighted. And so, we're hoping it goes well and --
but we haven't finished the exact tinme |ine because we
wanted to get out there and get this RFP in there.

It could be the end of the year, could be
t he begi nning of next year. |It's depending on what we
get and how hard it is to work through this.

CYRUS REED. The intention still is to
| ook for a | onger-term goal ?

PAULA GOLD- W LLI AMS:  Yes, that is.




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 33

GREG HARMAN: | know this is in your
criteria as well and how you're scoring criteria, but
obviously, there's going to be tines where it's a
nonl ocal program or technology that conmes in and has
this nmassive jobs creating potential and we didn't
realize everything we wanted with OCl, but that's maybe
one case of |ooking -- the benefit of throw ng out the
big net like you're doing. So it's nore of a comment
t han a question.

But | amstill interested in -- we've got
a fewmnutes left. Adamor Cyrus, if you guys have
things that you definitely want to walk away with from
this nmeeting, or others on the call wth CPS, but | just
have nore of a curiosity in terns of | know one of the
reasons | heard for the delay on this first RFP was to
create or allow for nore synergy with Bundl eFl ex, and
|"'minterested maybe to hear just a bit nore about that
and how they can play into each other. And the
priorities that y'all have been tal king about.

PAULA GOLD-WLLIAMS: |'mgoing to junp
In here again. You know, we can al so have a
conversation with Cris, (inaudible) and team here
| eadi ng the energy efficiency and conservation piece and
Cris is leading the |arge scal e program

But | think Rick is correct, that we are




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 34

not | ooking to take solar out of the STEP program W
think it's critical. But | think what we want to do in
the utility scale, primarily utility scale, but it
doesn't have to be. |In the bigger FlexPOAER Bundl e RFP
we are interested in continuing to all types of things
that m ght actually al so suppl enent and augnent what

we' re doi ng through the STEP program

So maybe there's a | ot nore community
solar in there, smaller scale projects. What we're
| ooking for, we would | ove to put nore solar across
San Antonio. Doesn't have to be the biggest farns at
all, but it just has to be a good strategy.

So those mght really be appealing for
organi zations that do snmaller type projects, but they
have a great strategy, they have the access to | and and
the optim zation conponent. So wherever we can |earn
bet ween the two RFPs and create nore value, that's what
we want to do. But it doesn't conme out of the STEP
program it's just nore where can we create sonme synergy
that gives us nore inpact on the solar footprint for San
Ant oni 0 and Texas.

RUDY GARZA: Yeah. [|'ll just add to what
Paul a said, Geg. Qur conmunity solar prograns have al
been oversubscribed. Every tine we do a community sol ar

program those -- that infrastructure gets bought up,




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 35

and it's been a way for us to attract inclusion fromthe
| ow-i ncome comunity where it's been a little bit nore
challenging with the roof rental programto kind of get
of f the ground.

You know, the -- like our Big Sun program
was extrenely successful. And we're |looking to see how
we can further that along. Because that's solar we
could put inthe footprint of the Gty of San Antoni o,
and maybe nove San Antonio up the list of solar cities
across the country which our community has gotten a | ot
of pride from The mayor loves it, our board |oves the
fact that we've been able to acconplish that.

So | think again, community solar is an
opportunity for us to expand the solar interest in San
Ant oni o because we've got a lot of land and we're
grow ng in every direction, unlike Austin that has
started to get |andlocked, getting a |ittle tougher to
find real estate. W don't really have that problem
ri ght now.

GREG HARMAN:  Just a short commentary.

But | really appreciate the comunity sol ar prograns
generally. And | think this kind of rent a rooftop type
things are -- they're in ny neighborhood, | really,
people take a lot of pride in that, |I think. But this

has kind of that cachet of a status thing or whatever,




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 36

it's always lived up on the north side.

But | don't know if y'all renmenber, but
Larry Zen that was chief of staff with Harberger back in
the day, and | think early on there was -- he often
shared a vision he called the Little Red School house
nodel, in which he inmagi ned these abandoned school houses
around the city are converted into kind of multiuse
sustainability centers, where you coul d have gardening
and gardening prograns, you could have solar on these
centers and solar training going on, you could have --
and now we're noving into mcrogrids, you could have
areas -- or even around this idea of the nodes, around
13 nodes of the city, can identify nei ghborhoods that
where potentially if this was of interest where this is
based, that you' ve got centers for security from
national disasters or unnatural disaster as well, we can
tal k about climte change.

But that's where | think about these
overlaying interests that may cone out of STEP that may
be part of Bundle, that may be part of a Cty of San
Antonio initiative on its own. But | renenber that when
he used to share that, that was really exciting and then
it gave you centers for not only that are |like security,
that | think fit wthin our sustainability programas a

city, but then also a way of defusing and novi ng out




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 37

solar and related kind of |ow carbon val ues.

RUDY GARZA: Paula, you're on nute.

PAULA GOLD-W LLI AMS: Yeah. You know,
G eg, yeah, | renenbered Larry and he was very creative
and still 1s. So that's an interesting thought. |
think we're trying to figure out what's avail abl e and
we're trying not to conceptualize the projects. But we
| ove the creativity that can come through this. And
maybe again, just continue discussions or if you want to
kind of give us a list of different things that you
think are creative that you want to plant in our mnd to
be nore aware of. And thinking about fromthat sane
poi nt, however you'd like to help us kind of keep those
type of things top of mnd, that would be great.

RUDY GARZA: Al right. Anything else we

want to talk about? | know we're getting up to our tine
here. Kathy, we'll turn it over back to you.
KATHY GARCIA: | was just | ooking over

the list that Cyrus and Greg had provided at the
begi nning to see what el se.

ADAM JACOBS. Yeah. | just was going to
note that in the chat | did throwin an exanple of these
nonpartici pant studies, which again, giving to the
poi nt, Paula, that you raised, the nunber of custoners

who were not participating just yet, is a really great




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 38

way to go out and actually study and identify those
barriers and try and get nore people in the door to
participate in sone way.

| did take a | ook while we were having
chat here at sone of the evaluation reports, and | think
you m ght already have sone of the data in there to give
us an exanple of how we m ght show what the average
partici pant of your honme energy program saved on
average, and maybe apply sonething |ike that agai nst
what costs would be, just as an exanple. But | do
understand that you need to |look at it across different
custoner classes and different ways they m ght
participate, so I'll just take that on as an action item
to take a | ook at how m ght we conduct that analysis so
that you coul d, say, yeah, the average participant in
the hone efficiency programpays in this nuch, but gets
this nmuch benefit out of the programin terns of savings
and reduced utility charges.

PAULA GOLD-W LLI AMsS:  That woul d be fair.

GREG HARVAN:  Yet, | think we have kind
of our job on our side to kind of followup with a bit
of what Adam put into the chat. Take this, develop it
nore, and cone back.

Paul a, to your comrent about just broader

program i deas that we can kind of followup with, we're




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 39

obvi ously approaching -- we're on that cusp of issuing
the RFP, | wonder if between this neeting and whenever
the next neeting, if there was a point person, maybe |
don't knowif it's Rick or Rudy or Drew, that we say,
here, we had this conversation about this, where is it
in the RFP |i ke we tal ked about early in the call?

Li ke, sharing general kind of |anguage or goals so we
know where to hit the next neeting. Mybe that wll be
our | ast before this is issued. | can't tell based upon
this conversation. But it feels like we're com ng up
fast.

PAULA GOLD-WLLIAVMS: | think we're
comng up fast, so | think all of the stuff we talked
about that today that we're -- we hear you, the whole
t hi ng about don't be so restrictive that people do
scul pt their proposals based upon your target. So that
was really the point. And our ability to say we would
| ove nore for the value that we have out there, the nost
effective prograns.

W& want, you know, to see sone new
technol ogy that m ght not have the best return
| medi ately, but we think in the long run wll be really
popul ar with custoners. So there's an interest inside
of that, but it's a bal ance.

So the things that you have told us so




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 40

far, including the one that you gave us today about
don't narrow our ask, to be so restrictive that they're
scul pting their response fromthat standpoint, we can
address that.

But help ne -- you know, the neasure
thing that we tal ked about, about what's the real inpact
that's not going to stop the RFP? Wat ot her kinds of
t hings are you-all thinking of that you want to see --
to have us check to see if we have themincluded that we
didn't tal k about today? Because we'll take everything
you gave us today. What other kind of stuff?

ADAM JACOBS: | think Cyrus just threw it
into the chat, but the earlier point, a heat punp
certainly would be a good one. [|I'msitting here in
Vernont where it's frigid cold and | really wish we
coul d make heat punps work here, but you-all are in a
great climate for them given the |ower heating | oads.
So | woul d suggest taking a | ook at those.

CYRUS REED: And | don't know if those
would go in your initial RFP or new technology. That's
kid of up to you guys. But | think you should | ook at
it.

PAULA GOLD-WLLIAMS: Can | -- to try to
be hel pful. Froma technol ogy standpoint, the RFP is

unrestricted. So it actually says anything -- |ike tell




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 41

us what we -- you know, this is what we have, these are
sonme maj or objectives that we really want to sustain.
But if you've got any kind of creativity that we don't
know about or are not using, | nean, we accept it.

So we are not narrow ng themto the |ist
of itens that we give them |[Is that helpful? W can
say including heat punps, but at the sane tine, there's
sonething that we don't even know about. W want them
to put it in there. So there's no restriction.

Now, when we get themall, we'll have to
| ook at them and make sure that we have a great suite of
di versified products, right? And for the funding that
we can get, we'll try to squeeze in as nuch as we can.
But fromthe overall subm ssion, we are not restricting.

GREG HARVAN:  What's the date of rel ease
or estimated date of rel ease?

PAULA GOLD- WLLI AMS:  Anot her week, is
that it? |Is that all we have is about another week
| eft, gentlenmen?

RUDY GARZA: Yeah. W've got -- really,
It doesn't have to go out tonorrow, but we've probably
got a couple of weeks to take a | ook at the docunent and
get it out and still kind of be able to keep the
prograns going. Mre than anything, the bridge to the
FI exPOAER Bundl e and STEP Bridge, really is about




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 42

keepi ng val ue and prograns goi ng so custoners can
continue to benefit fromthem So yes, | think we
probably got until -- Paula, nmaybe m d-February, so
coupl e nore weeks.

PAULA GOLD-W LLI AMS:  The chal | enge |
want to say is that that's for the English version.
Then we need tinme to get the translation done. So |
woul dn't want to go nmuch past the 12th. Be ready by
that time, Monday, to start getting the press rel ease
out there. So that gives us tine if you-all think of
anything el se you what to have us check and nmake sure
that we're being broad enough, that would be hel pful.
But there aren't restrictions. WII not be
restrictions,

RICK LUNA: | do want to add that it is
al so one of two, right? So we want to get the tried and
true out, and then if we mss sonething, we still have
anot her chance with the new and i nnovative to capture
those in that RFP. 1t's so not all or nothing in
February.

RUDY GARZA: Right.

CYRUS REED: | don't think our intention
is to hold you guys up. W all know, in a bureaucracy
we're all in bureaucracies, us |less than you guys,

you've got certain -- satisfy legal and there's --




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 43

you' ve got to get probably some input fromyour board,
so we understand that. W're not looking to hold it up
i f you're including those concepts and you're naking
sure -- you're not setting maxi nuns and m ni nuns, |

think that's really hel pful.

PAULA GOLD-WLLIAVS: | want to thank you
for all -- | want to thank you for being willing to sit
down wth us again and taking this approach. | think

|"ve been telling ny board that | have been encouraged
by our ability for us to tal k about sonme things and, you

know, get ideas fromyou and so, thank you.

GREG HARMAN:. |l followup and say
t hanks for your tinme, potentially opening a |arger table
than a recomendation and | just need to have anot her
nmeeting and nmaybe cone back with a proposal. But we've

got homework to bring to y'all this next week and | ook
forward to conversations about the next RFP. So thanks
for your tine.

KATHY GARCIA: | think you-all asked for
poi nt of contact where to send the itens you're going to
put together. Team do we agree that Drew and Rick are
the right points of contact for that? And they'll keep
this team appri zed of when they receive and what they
receive, and then we'll take it fromthere?

RUDY GARZA: Yes.




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 44

RI CK LUNA: Absol utely.

PAULA GOLD-W LLI AMS: | know that we're
out of tinme, I know that was an interesting put-on here,
Geg, | think you have been following this closely. W
are -- we have prepared what we think is a hel pful
flexible path resource plan. Just as you-all -- if | do
acknow edge, you-all have asked for information and
you' ve asked for a resource plan, not you, maybe you-al
fit in mltiple people. So it's been a broad ask. W
have only to this point finally been able to kind of
pull it all together.

W' ve al so been asked over and over again

about our estimates broadly of bill inpact. And Adam
to your point, it's not -- it's just straight forward
bill inpact and pricing. Wth what you' ve been seeing

fromny presentations have been averages over a period
of time and here you'll be able to see what we think the
estimation -- estimated bill inpact by year woul d be,
the curves associated with that.

But also -- and you'll see the financial
nodel s that cone out to generate those dollars. And
then there's a ton of information on the front that
| ooks at various assunptions, approaches, and curves of
different things that we utilize to get to this place

where we have a base case that | ooks as if at -- here we




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 45

are, we continue to potentially operate.

It doesn't nean that it doesn't |ook at
t echnol ogy as advanced as those just says, here we are,
we continue to operate. And then the other nodels | ook
at what could you do if you tried to go conpletely solar
and battery.

And another one is -- and focus as a coal
unit. And then quite frankly, wth what woul d happen if
you cl osed one and sonewhere battery and if you
potentially closed the other by converting it to gas.

And those are the kinds of questions that
we' ve gotten fromnultiple people, including the
environnment -- a |lot of other people across San Antonio.
So we want to share it froma nmanagenent perspective.
But we were right up to the wire for the neeting, | was
determned to end the fiscal year with being able to do
t hat .

And the board |ooked at it, it's a lot of
information. And they wanted the opportunity to | ook it
over and be famliar, which | think was a really good
ask, and that's what they're doing right now. So there
will be a point of topic in February. | can't tell you
what direction the board' s going to go, but | think
managenent has tried go set to pull sonething together

that a | ot of people could have good conversations wth.




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 46

And in dial ogue about what's the direction for
San Ant oni o, what nmakes sense.

Again, CPS Energy isn't here telling you
that there is no way that changes can't be nade to our
current -- you know, set of assets and portfolios, even
associated with coal. But what we are tell you is, for
us, we're operators. And so, we have to, in fact, kind
of think about how do we take the whole community
through it. Mke sure they're confortable. W' ve seen
big infrastructure projects and people don't spend a | ot
of time getting that out as broadly as they can. And
then later on, people are surprised at what's happeni ng
and why it's happening.

So we want -- and |I'mal so |launching a
bi g public dialogue. W want to get other conmttees

I nvol ved, the new RAC and the new CAC, and obvi ously

there'll be discussions in front of the board and what
the board and public. As well as we'll be presenting at
t he Counci |l .

So it's going to be a big blitz and if
you-all want to join in any of that or set up a session
| ater for us to go over it with you once it's out there,
we'd be glad to do that and then get your thoughts on
that. Simlar to the way we proceeded. But it's a big

thing. So it will take sone effort for us to get all




© 00 N oo o b~ W N P

N N N N NN P P P P P PP PR e
o A W N P O © 0 N O OO M W N PP O

Page 47

t hose neeting scheduled. |Is that helpful, Geg? | know
you' ve been very curious.

ADAM JACOBS: Geg actually just had to
drop, he had sone childcare responsibilities. But | can
pass al ong the nessage.

PAULA GOLD-W LLIAVS: Al right. M big
explanation, lost him Tell himl'msorry.

CYRUS REED: | think Geg's in the
strange position of having a child in college and a
baby. So...

PAULA GOLD-W LLI AM5:  You have that?

CYRUS REED: No. G eg does. You know,
he has a newer famly and then has a | think a daughter
I n grad school or sonething. | have three kids but they
are from1l3 to 23. So a little closer together.

PAULA GOLD- WLLI AMS: Good hour, good for
everybody. Very good. So thanks Adam and Cyrus for
your hel p.

CYRUS REED. Thank you.

(End of Meeting)




© o ~ (o)) a1 H w N (o

[ERY
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 48

COUNTY OF FORT BEND )

STATE OF TEXAS )

I, Gndi L. Bench, the undersigned Certified
Short hand Reporter, in and for the State of Texas, do
hereby certify that the transcri bed neeting is a true
record to the best of ny ability;

| further certify that I am neither attorney or
counsel for, related to, nor enployed by any parties to
the action in which this neeting was transcri bed and,
further, that | amnot a relative or enployee of any
person enpl oyed by the parties hereto or financifally

interested in the acti on.

SUBSCRI BED AND SWORN TO ungér n%md and feal of
office on this the d \ ; ,

G ndi L. Bench, CSR

Texas CSR 752

Expiration: 6/30/21

Kim Ti ndall & Associ at es
16414 San Pedro Avenue, # 900
San Ant oni o, Texas 78232

866. 806. 8265

Firm Regi strati on No. 631




I ndex: $44..barriers

$44 26:12 29:22
$44.28 29:14

1,000 30:1
10 13:13
10-year 31:3
12 11:1
12:30 30:16
12th 42:8
13 36:13

2019 22:11
2020 31:16
2022 3255
2030 31:9

4 22:18

900 14:13

A

abandoned 36:6

ability 23:12 26:19 29:8 39:17

43:10

Absolutely 17:2 44:1

accelerate 18:17
accept 16:2341:4

access 28:20 34:15

accessible 12:2

accomplish 35:12

account 18:525:20 29:19
accountable 19:11
accounted 23:7
accounting 26:14,24 27:4
accounts 22:22
achievable 9:5

achieve 9:4

achieved 18:14
achievements 19:16
achieving 18:18
acknowledge 44:7

act 19:17,23

action 38:13

actual 15:12

Adam 7:15,17 17:25 20:21 21:21,
23 22:7 23:9 24:17 25:23 26:8,21
27:9 28:15 29:6,7 30:23 33:11
37:21 38:22 40:12 44:13

add 19:4,12 25:25 34:22 42:15
adding 21:12 26:5
addition 25:6
additional 26:19
address 40:4

adjust 18:1
administrator 22:12
advance 15:15
advanced 45:3
advocates 17:12
aggressive 25:9
agree 11:1143:21
agreeing 23:24
agreements 15:17
ahead 13:16 18:15,22
air 9:18 10:25 12:5 18:3
aligned 10:8
amount 19:2

analysis 25:526:16 29:19,24,25
38:14

ANDREW 19:4

annual 22:1029:12,13,18
anticipate 28:25
anticipated 14:12

Antonio 34:11,21 35:8,9,15 36:21
45:13

appealing 34:13

apply 38:9

apprized 43:23

approach 10:21 12:4 13:19 43:8
approaches 13:21 44:23
approaching 39:1

area 8:19

areas 8:814:18 36:12
assumptions 15:5,7 16:6 44:23
attached 31:6

attract 35:1

audit 27:17

auditor 10:10

augment 34:6

Austin 10:18 13:11,14,24 14:5
24:15 35:16

authorization 26:3

average 25:4,12,21 29:19,21 38:7,
9,15

averages 44:16
avoid 28:6,11
avoided 22:14
award-winning 20:9

aware 37:12

B

back 12:1513:12 17:4,5 20:22,23
21:19 24:18 31:1,4,25 32:1 36:3
37:17 38:23 43:15

balance 39:24
balancing 19:16,23
barriers 27:15,18 38:2




I ndex: base..conplete

base 44:25

based 22:2324:21 30:7 31:3 36:15
39:9,16

basic 26:1

basically 10:21 17:23 18:4
battery 45:6,9

beds 14:19

beginning 19:6 32:21 37:20
bench 9:2
benchmarking 9:25 23:12

benefit 7:109:15 22:11,12,15,16,
21,25 26:13 27:23 28:22 29:15
33:7 38:17 42:2

benefiting 27:1
benefits 10:10 22:23 26:25 28:1

big 14:220:14 30:9 31:5,9 32:7,14
33:8 35:5

bigger 34:4
biggest 34:11

bill 15:5 20:22 24:19 25:5,9,11,17,
18 26:1,5,15 27:19 29:12,13,18,23
30:4,7 44:13,15,18

billing 20:12 28:10
billion-dollar 28:7
bills 9:6

bit 8:5,20 10:20,25 11:11 13:16
14:15,24 22:21 30:10 33:17 35:2
38:21

blended 30:12

board 7:8 15:6,7 16:10 35:11 43:1,
9 45:18

board's 45:23
bought 34:25

bridge 31:12,13,16,21,22 32:3
41:24,25

bring 12:9 14:23 19:20 21:16,24
43:16

bringing 12:12,23 14:23 28:13
brings 12:15
broad 28:21 42:12 44:9

broaden 9:13
broader 38:24
broadly 44:13
buckets 22:24

budget 17:2218:8,23 19:15,16
24:22

building 13:5
bunch 14:7

Bundle 13:17 14:14,24 20:2 24:7,
14 34:4 36:20 41:25

Bundleflex 33:16
bureaucracies 42:24

bureaucracy 42:23

C

cachet 35:25

calculation 22:22 26:6,20 29:4
30:13

call 7:129:10 14:11 15:1 16:12
17:4 22:6 29:2 31:12 33:13 39:6

called 36:5

calls 16:4

campaign 20:5
capacity 22:14,16 23:5
capital 27:19
capture 15:242:18
captured 24:8
carbon 37:1

case 33:7 44:25
catch 32:1,2

caution 11:4

centers 36:8,10,15,23
centralized 28:7,10
CEO's 7:1

challenge 42:5
challenges 31:17
challenging 35:3
chance 8:2313:1218:12 42:18

change 18:524:13 36:17
charge 25:20 26:3

charges 25:138:18

chart 21:25 22:6

chat 17:9 37:22 38:5,22 40:13
check 15:2040:9 42:11
chief 36:3

chunk 14:13

cities 35:9

city 31:132:12 35:8 36:7,13,20,25
classes 38:12

clear 13:2324:6

climate 36:17 40:17

close 15:25

closed 45:9,10

closely 19:8 24:14 44:4
closures 16:8

coal 7:216:7 28:17 457
coincident 9:8 22:18,22
cold 40:15

collaborating 11:23
collection 26:9

column 28:25

comment 20:20 22:1 33:8 38:24
commentary 25:24 35:20
commercial 23:10
common 8:9,10

community 7:8,9 9:6,14,15 12:20
21:17 26:2 27:25 34:8,23,24 35:2,
10,13,21

company 32:9
comparing 22:1
compete 9:6
competed 21:6
competitive 15:13,21
complement 18:25

complete 11:7




| ndex:

conpl etely..effectiveness

completely 45:5
component 20:22 26:9,17 34:16
components 21:11
concept 26:1

concepts 43:3
conceptualize 37:7
concern 15:12

concerned 16:10
concerns 15:14 23:22
conditioning 9:19 12:518:4
conditions 12:25

conduct 38:14
conservation 28:13,14 33:23
consideration 16:20
considered 12:24
Consortium 9:11
constituent 26:11

contact 10:19 43:20,22
context 17:6 22:6

continue 18:20 19:22 20:9 37:9
42:2 45:1,4

continuing 8:4,8,17,21 34:5
continuity 21:4
contractors 18:1,4
contracts 21:5

control 27:24

conversation 16:1 28:5,17 33:22
39:5,10

conversations 7:10 43:17 45:25
conversion 16:7

converted 36:7

converting 45:10

convey 26:17

correct 11:6 25:17 31:11 33:25

cost 7:216:7 18:15 19:21 21:17
22:11,12,21 24:21 25:7,19,22
26:12,13 27:3 28:21

costs 18:2 26:24 28:13 38:10

Council 31:2,25
counting 25:18
country 35:10
couple 41:22 42:4
covered 7:18
COVID 31:14

CP 9:18,24 22:18 23:2
CPS 33:13

create 26:19 29:4 33:16 34:17,19
creating 33:5
creation 14:20
creative 37:4,11
creativity 37:8 41:3
credit 11:2212:1
Cris 16:11 28:8 33:22,24
criteria 14:21 33:2
critical 34:2

cue 21:21

curiosity 33:14
curves 44:19,23
cusp 39:1

customer 9:520:12 24:8,12 25:1,
20 26:10,25 38:12

customers 11:14 25:12 27:15
31:18 37:24 39:23 42:1

Cyrus 7:188:911:513:11,23 17:9,
11 21:13,21 30:15,18 32:23 33:11
37:19 40:12,19 42:22

D

deliver 17:18,19,22 18:12 19:2
demand 18:13 22:18,19 23:1 24:5
depending 30:6 32:21
deserves 22:2

determined 45:16

develop 31:2338:22
dialogue 12:18 13:7 16:21
difference 8:19

difficulties 11:10

direction 35:16 45:23
dis-incented 9:20

disaster 36:16

disasters 36:16

discuss 7:24

discussion 8:4,5,8,22 21:1,19
26:22 32:16

discussions 37:9
diverse 24:4
diversified 41:12

document 15:8,12,18,19 16:2
41:22

dollars 44:21

door 16:2318:7 38:2
Drew 31:20 39:4 43:21
driven 12:22

drivers 18:16
dropping 12:14

due 13:18

data 10:1 15:5 38:6
date 7:22 41:15,16
day 23:1936:4
days 8:7 13:18 28:4
decent 11:19
decks 16:6
defusing 36:25
delay 33:15

E

earlier 22:1,2 40:13

early 7:215:25 28:4,11 29:5 36:4
39:6

easier 12:6
effective 18:24 21:17 39:19
effectively 19:21

effectiveness 18:19




I ndex: efficiency..give

efficiency 9:11 24:5 33:23 38:16
efficient 18:17
electric 10:7,13
element 12:14 19:24
elevating 14:21

email 8:13
employees 31:19
encourage 27:13
encouraged 43:9
encouragement 28:16
end 31:2,25 32:20 45:16
ends 16:21

energy 8:259:11,22 13:14,24 14:5
17:16 18:13 19:2 22:14 23:1,25
24:5 26:7 27:3 33:23 38:8

engaging 27:16
English 42:6
ensure 15:17 20:7 21:4
entertaining 18:10
environment 45:13
ERCOT 22:18
essentially 29:25
estate 35:18
estimated 41:16 44:18
estimates 44:13
estimation 44:18
evaluation 22:9 38:5
event 9:11

exact 23:4 32:18
examples 8:16
exceed 18:825:10
exceeding 18:22
excellent 27:23
excited 7:3,5
exciting 36:22
exercise 27:6

existing 7:8

expand 35:14
expect 7:5
expecting 18:15
experience 25:1
explore 12:15
extended 31:22
extent 18:18

extremely 35:6

=

fact 9:9 13:20 15:20 23:6,23 25:16
35:12

factor 16:25

fair 15:2217:127:10 38:19
fairly 25:9

familiar 45:20

family 11:3

farms 34:11

fast 39:11,13

February 30:22 42:20 45:22
feedback 8:12 15:3 21:10
feel 9:1,4,16 10:13

feels 39:10

figure 37:6

finalized 32:6

finally 44:10

financial 44:20

financing 11:22 12:5 21:11 27:19
find 9:13 11:17 18:3 25:8 35:18
finding 9:12

finished 32:18

fiscal 32:545:16

fit 36:24 44:9

Flex 31:13

flexible 44:6

Flexpower 13:17 20:2 24:7 34:4
41:25

Flexstep 8:18 18:25 20:1,15
fly 19:10

focus 457

focused 10:14

folks 7:128:15 11:2

follow 15:8 29:2
follow-up 22:238:21,25 43:12
footnote 22:10

footprint 34:20 35:8
foresight 9:15

forgive 17:10

forward 7:13 8:21 10:4 14:6 20:25
21:1,9 28:13 30:21 31:9 43:17
44:14

found 18:1
frankly 26:21 45:8
frigid 40:15

front 24:15 44:22
full 25:18 27:4
fuller 7.7

funding 24:24 41:12
future 28:9

FY 22:11

game 13:16

GARCIA 7:15,19 17:8 30:15 37:18
43:19

gardening 36:8,9

GARZA 12:1016:16 18:13 19:24
34:22 37:2,15 41:20 42:21 43:25

gas 10:5,8,16 45:10
gave 36:2340:1,11
general 26:11 39:7
generally 35:22
generate 44:21
gentlemen 41:19
give 37:1038:6 41:6




I ndex: giving..interesting

giving 18:7 37:23
global 32:11
globally 32:8

goal 8:119:17 12:19 18:9,22 20:6
23:14,17,25 25:11 31:5 32:24

goals 9:12,14 12:17 18:23 19:7
39:7

GOLD-WILLIAMS 25:23 26:18
27:8 29:3 30:2 31:10 32:25 33:20
37:338:19 39:12 40:23 41:17 42:5
43:6 44:2

good 9:210:19 13:317:3,7 18:10
21:13 28:1 34:12 40:14 45:20,25

great 8:3 23:2524:17 26:21 28:1
31:24 34:15 37:14,25 40:17 41:11

Greg 7:17 14:10 15:24 17:3 21:23
28:3 29:5 30:23 33:1 34:23 35:20
37:4,19 38:20 41:15 43:12 44:4

grid 14:16

ground 8:9,11 35:4

group 21:20

growing 35:16

guess 16:5,16 22:7 24:5,9 26:8
guidance 15:8

guys 30:19 33:11 40:21 42:23,24

H

held 19:11
helped 23:23

helpful 12:19 30:3 40:24 41:6
42:12 43:5 445

hey 16:11

hiding 10:2

HIGGINS 19:4

high 16:9,10,11 18:23
higher 16:13 19:2 23:5
highlighted 32:17
history 19:5

hit 19:6,10,14 31:21 39:8
hitting 19:12

hold 42:23 43:2
holistically 28:5

home 11:7 27:17 38:8,16
homework 43:16

hope 7:6 15:9 18:20
hoped 31:13

hoping 17:13 21:15 32:17
hour 8:1123:24

hours 19:18 21:12 24:21 29:20
hundred 18:14

half 17:20
happen 45:8
happened 31:14
Harberger 36:3
hard 32:22

HARMAN 14:10 15:24 17:3 21:23
28:3 29:5 33:1 35:20 38:20 41:15
43:12

head 19:15

hear 33:17 39:14
heard 33:15

heat 18:3 40:13,16 41:7
heating 40:17

idea 12:15 36:12

ideas 13:6 38:2543:11
identified 8:7

identify 27:1536:13 38:1
imagine 22:17
imagined 36:6
immediately 39:22

impact 9:5,14 25:5,9,11,17 26:1,6,
15 29:12,13,18,23,24,25 30:4,7
34:20 40:6 44:13,15,18

impacts 20:22 24:20 25:18
important 9:7 13:7 25:15 28:12

improvement 24:1
inaudible 30:2 31:11 33:22
incentive 18:4,5

include 25:19

included 24:12 40:9

including 13:22 24:4 40:1 41:7
43:345:12

inclusion 35:1
income 12:21
inconvenient 27:17
incorporating 21:9
increase 15:5
increases 32:12
incurring 25:7
indicating 31:20
individual 18:2 30:7
infiltration 10:25

information 10:17 15:6,9 44:7,22
45:19

infrastructure 34:25
initial 40:20
initiative 12:3 36:21
innovative 12:22 42:18
input 16:22 43:1
inside 39:23
instance 9:2
insulation 11:18
integrate 14:13
integrated 14:18
integrates 14:12
intended 24:8
intensive 11:2,19

intention 21:14 27:2 31:1 32:23
42:22

interactions 31:17

interest 32:12 35:14 36:14 39:23
interested 20:18 33:10,17 34:5
interesting 10:19 12:4 14:23




I ndex: interests..maximze

21:24 37:5 44:3

interests 36:19
international 20:4
investing 27:18

isolating 30:5

issue 20:3

issued 32:7 39:9

issuing 39:1

item 38:13

items 7:11,23 8:6 41:6 43:20

JACOBS 7:17 17:25 20:21 21:21
22:7 23:9 24:17 26:8,21 27:9 29:7
37:21 40:12

job 14:20 38:21
jobs 33:5
journalists 17:4
judged 10:3
jump 31:10 33:20

jurisdictions 27:14

K

Kathy 7:15,19 8:1 17:8 30:15
37:17,18 43:19

keeping 42:1
key 16:9
kid 40:21

kilowatt 8:11 19:18 21:12 23:24
24:21 29:20

kind 7:8 9:16 13:7 14:11,15,19,23
16:23 17:13 18:6 19:10 20:15
22:20 23:20 31:4,9 32:14 35:3,22,
2536:7 37:1,10,13 38:20,21,25
39:7 40:11 41:3,23 44:10

kinds 40:7 45:11
KW 19:18

laborious 8:24
land 34:15 35:15
landlocked 35:17
landscape 16:4
language 16:17,18 25:17 39:7
languages 20:3
large 21:533:24
largely 23:23 24:25 26:22
larger 30:24 43:13
Larry 36:337:4
lead 21:5
leadership 19:9
leading 33:23,24
learn 34:16
learned 8:16
leave 7:2216:23
leaving 18:7

left 33:1141:19
legacy 10:12
legal 42:25

letter 8:7 25:3

level 16:9,10,11,13 18:23 20:10
28:14 32:10

levels 24:24
light 10:23 11:9
lighter 11:11
lighting 9:21
lightly 8:22
likewise 11:21
limiting 17:24
lines 30:22
list 35:9 37:10,19 41:5
lived 16:4 36:1
load 22:23
loads 40:17

local 13:1114:7 32:9
located 13:14

long 39:22
longer-term 32:24
looked 8:1214:5 45:18

lot 7:49:9,13,18,19 11:13,17 13:21
14:17 21:5 23:22 27:18 28:4 30:11
34:8 35:10,15,24 45:13,18,25

love 34:1037:8 39:18
loves 35:11

low 12:2137:1
low-income 35:2
lower 18:15 40:17
luck 9:15

LUNA 7:258:311:15 13:9 15:2
17:2 19:14 20:19,24 22:20 24:11
42:15 44:1

macro 18:6
made 19:13 22:2
major 41:2

make 7:22 12:6 16:19 17:23 19:7,
9,10,19 20:17 25:16 26:1 27:24
31:18 40:16 41:11 42:11

makes 26:17

making 28:1543:3
man 26:12

manage 19:15
management 45:14,24
manner 16:22

mark 9:2

market 12:8,15 13:1 15:15 20:17
21:16

marketing 20:4
massive 33:5
material 17:6
math 28:18

maximize 19:15




| ndex:

maximums 43:4
mayor 35:11

measure 9:14 25:25 40:5
measures 11:1

meet 12:17,20

meeting 8:5,13 10:6 15:6 16:9
24:19 33:13 39:2,3,8 43:15 45:15

megawatts 13:14 14:14 18:14
23:15,18

members 7:927:25
mention 17:8

meter 24:12,15,16
microgrid 14:16
microgrids 36:11
mid-february 42:3
mind 37:11,14
minimum 17:15,16 18:12 21:12
minimums 43:4
minutes 14:25 33:11
model 10:19 36:6
models 44:21 45:4
momentum 20:10
Monday 7:515:7 42:9

money 17:22 19:3,19 20:11 26:4,
14 27:3 30:9

monitoring 19:8

month 7:6

months 13:12

move 35:9

moving 7:14 21:8 36:11,25

multi-family 10:22 11:8,10,14
12:14

multiple 44:9 45:12
multiplied 29:25
multiuse 36:7
mute 7:2537:2

narrow 40:2

narrowing 41:5

national 36:16

NCP 9:16 23:5

necessarily 23:15,20 27:4,12
negative 25:11

negotiated 21:7

neighborhood 35:23
neighborhoods 36:13

net 22:14 29:22 33:8

nodes 36:12,13

non-coincident 9:9 17:17 22:5,23
nonlocal 33:4

nonparticipant 27:21 29:14 37:23
nonparticipants 27:10,14 30:5
normal 24:5

north 36:1

note 16:15 17:25 22:9 27:9 28:15
37:22

notes 17:10
number 23:20 37:24
numbers 12:3 28:20

operate 45:1,4
operational 10:9,11
operationally 10:8
opinion 30:23
opportunistic 13:5
opportunities 12:13

opportunity 13:218:8,11 24:3
32:9 35:14 45:19

optimization 34:16
optimize 24:3
ordinance 26:3
organizations 34:14
original 31:4,21
outlined 7:23
outlines 22:11
overlaying 36:19
oversell 11:5,6
oversubscribed 34:24
owned 24:12

owner 11:10

O

objection 30:21
objectives 41:2
occur 23:15
occurring 23:18
OCI 33:6
off-peak 22:25
on-peak 22:25
on-site 24:7,12
one-year 31:16
open 10:6 13:516:23 18:7
opening 43:13

pace 19:6
parsing 30:7
part 20:8 26:22 36:20

participant 25:4,6,21 26:5 29:20,
21 38:8,15

participants 30:5
participate 25:238:3,13
participating 30:8,11 37:25
partnered 11:23
partnering 14:19
partnership 11:24

past 19:13 42:8

path 20:25 44:6

Paula 10:5 25:23 26:18 27:8 28:8,
23 29:3 30:2 31:10 32:25 33:20
34:23 37:2,3,24 38:19,24 39:12

maxi muns. . Paul a




I ndex: pause..receiving

40:23 41:17 42:3,5 43:6 44:2
pause 15:21
pay 29:22
paying 25:2027:7,11,22
pays 25:129:14 38:16
peak 9:817:17 22:5,18 23:7
peak-related 18:9

people 7:512:217:18,19 27:1,6
30:10,11 35:24 38:2 39:15 44:9
45:12,13,25

percent 9:117:20 18:9 25:10
performance 22:10

period 31:12 44:16

person 39:3

perspective 8:69:23 10:12 45:14
phase 23:13

phrased 16:19

phrases 16:9

phrasing 16:25

piece 13:22 33:23

place 17:7 21:7 44:24

plan 44:6,8

plans 24:13

plant 23:18 28:7 37:11

play 33:18

playing 32:1

point 8:24 9:210:9,22 12:11 18:10
19:1 21:13 24:13,18 26:5,25 30:9,
16,17 32:7 37:13,24 39:3,17 40:13
43:20 44:10,14 45:22

points 43:22
policy 13:1

pool 26:4 30:9
popular 39:23
portfolio 9:324:3
position 9:22
potential 33:5

potentially 32:4 36:14 43:13 45:1,
10

power 24:14 28:7

PR 20:4

prepared 44:5

present 22:14
presentations 28:9 44:16
press 20:3 42:9

pretty 11:18 12:2 25:15
price 18:5

pricing 44:15

pride 35:11,24

primarily 34:3

priorities 33:19
problem 35:18

process 15:22 16:2 20:1,2
products 41:12

program 10:7,8,16,18 11:7,8,11,
14 12:12,16 18:8,21,25 19:1,5,6
20:7,9,12 22:12 23:3,13 24:9,24
25:2,6 26:4,23 27:1,7,11,23 28:1,5,
14 29:16 30:6,8 31:3,5,7,14,23
33:4,24 34:1,7,19,25 35:3,5 36:24
38:8,16,17,25

programs 12:19,23 14:6 17:15,19
18:19 21:4 22:2,3 23:4,11 25:9
27:16 31:17 34:23 35:21 36:9
39:19 41:24 42:1

projects 18:3 34:9,14 37:7
promise 16:3

proposal 16:18 20:25 43:15
proposals 39:16
proposed 24:22
provide 7:21 16:22
provided 37:19

public 15:19 28:19
publicized 15:15
publicly 10:3

pull 23:9 44:11 45:24
pulled 24:6

pump 18:3 40:13

pumps 40:16 41:7

purchase 12:5

put 9:11 20:15,25 21:1,14,18 24:7
27:24 34:10 35:8 38:22 41:9 43:21

put-on 44:3
putting 12:8 28:24
puzzle 12:12

qualify 12:1

guestion 15:23 17:9,12 22:8 24:9
30:19,24 33:9

guestions 25:3 45:11
quick 7:2116:530:15
quickly 15:4
qguietly 20:15

quote 17:5

raised 37:24
random 23:19
range 24:4

rate 29:25

ratio 22:12,13

ratios 22:12

reach 11:1317:16
read 8:2317:524:14
readjust 19:10
ready 42:8

real 7:21 35:18 40:6
realize 33:6

reason 28:6
reasonable 20:12
reasons 11:16,17 25:2 33:15
rebuild 32:3

recap 7:21

receive 43:23,24
receiving 27:2329:15




| ndex:

recognition..single-famly

recognition 27:5
recommend 21:8
recommendation 43:14
Red 36:5

reduce 23:17

reduced 38:18
reduction 10:7 23:25

REED 11:513:23 17:11 30:18
32:23 40:19 42:22

reflect 23:20
reflected 15:18 23:1
reinforce 13:8
reiterate 12:11
related 37:1
relationship 30:3
relative 8:25

release 15:9 20:3 41:15,16 42:9
released 15:18
releasing 21:3
remember 36:2,21
remembered 37:4
reminds 28:3

rent 35:22

rental 35:3

report 7:1,3,11 9:24
reported 14:8
reporting 23:11
reports 9:2522:9 38:5
representative 24:25
request 14:2516:14
requests 9:7

require 11:19
resource 44:.6,8
resources 13:1314:1
respect 15:11
response 16:520:18 24:5 40:3
responses 13:17 32:15

restricting 41:14
restriction 41:9
restrictions 42:13,14
restrictive 39:15 40:2
results 10:4 14:8,9 21:15
retire 7:2

return 18:21 39:21
reviewing 15:7 22:8
revisit 16:3

RFP 12:8,13,14,22 13:10,17 15:11
16:22 17:1,14 20:1 21:3 30:25
32:7,19 33:15 34:4 39:2,6 40:7,20,
24 42:19 43:17

RFPS 13:5,24 30:20 34:17

Rick 7:20,258:311:15 12:10 13:9
14:14 15:2,24 17:1,2 19:7,11,12,14
20:19,21,24 22:20 24:10,11 33:25
39:4 42:15 43:21 44:1

road 15:23

rolls 7:10

roof 35:3

rooftop 14:13 35:22

Rudy 12:1013:9 16:16 18:13
19:14,24 34:22 37:2,15 39:4 41:20
42:21 43:25

run 15:22 39:22

running 14:5

safe 31:18,19
sales 25:10

San 34:11,20 35:8,9,14 36:20
45:13

satisfy 42:25

save 9:21 25:12 27:2,3
saved 38:8

saving 25:6 26:15

savings 9:117:16,17 18:15 19:2
25:4,21 26:7 29:20 38:17

scale 8:18 13:25 14:3 33:24 34:3,9

scenario 22:4
Schoolhouse 36:5
schoolhouses 36:6
score 12:1 23:6
scoring 33:2
screen 8:1 21:25 29:9,10
sculpt 39:16
sculpting 40:3
security 36:15,23
seize 20:18
selected 21:15
selection 14:21

sell 19:18

send 11:2516:18 30:12 43:20
sending 8:13
sense 16:19 26:17
separate 10:16 28:25
serve 13:1

service 13:15
serving 27:25

set 14:10 45:24
setting 31:1343:4
shape 11:19 22:23

share 8:6,15 9:23 17:5 21:25 22:5
29:8 36:22 45:14

shared 16:221:2 36:5
sharing 15:14 22:1 39:7
short 35:20

shorter 31:7

show 32:2,3 38:7
showed 24:24
showing 29:13

side 12:21 23:127:3 36:1 38:21
side-by-side 26:10
similarities 13:21
single 11:3
single-family 11:20




| ndex:

sit 437

sitting 40:14

size 8:18 26:23

slide 16:6 20:24 24:19
slightly 16:13

small 12:3

smaller 14:1 34:9,14
so-called 28:13

solar 13:11,13 14:6,7,12,13 24:6,8,
12 34:1,9,10,20,23,24 35:7,9,13,
14,21 36:9,10 37:1 45:5

solicitation 15:13
solutions 21:17 24:4,16
sort 8:10 19:20 31:5
sounded 28:23
sounds 17:3,4
speak 28:8
speaking 14:15
speaks 18:19
specific 16:17 18:2
specifically 27:22
spend 20:11
spending 25:13
spirit 13:10
splash 20:14
squeeze 41:13
staff 36:3
standpoint 20:13 40:3,24
Sstart 22:8 42:9
started 32:4 35:17
starting 9:2 11:13
State 32:10,13
status 35:25

stay 10:15

step 10:6,13 14:12,24 19:1 20:9
21:3 23:13 24:11,22 28:4 29:6 31:5
34:1,7,18 36:19 41:25

stick 18:23

stone 13:4 20:6

stop 40:7

storage 13:22 14:7,16
straight 44:14
strategy 34:12,15
strictly 9:18

studies 27:21 37:23
study 38:1

stuff 39:13 40:11
submission 41:14
subsequent 24:23
substitute 26:6
successful 12:2019:22,23 35:6
suffer 22:3

suggest 16:17,24 40:18
suggesting 22:329:17
suggestion 16:1
suite 41:11

Sun 355
supplement 34:6
support 19:9
surcharge 26:17
surrounding 17:6
sustain 41:2
sustainability 36:8,24
swoop 14:7

synergy 33:16 34:19
system 25:20

table 43:13
takes 21:6
taking 22:13 40:18 43:8

talk 8:18,20 11:21 13:10 16:12
26:529:1 36:17 37:16 40:10 43:10

talked 10:5,20 19:25 21:10 30:22
39:6,13 40:6

talking 25:15 30:13 33:19
target 9:127:22 39:16
targeting 14:18

targets 19:11 21:12 31:21
team 31:11,22 33:22 43:21,23
technical 8:14
technologies 30:25 32:16

technology 12:22 14:16 33:4
39:21 40:20,24 45:3

telling 43:9

ten 14:25 20:3
ten-year 31:5,9,14,23
term 317

terms 12:9,16 15:21 16:14 25:10
33:14 38:17

territory 13:15
test 14:19

Texas 34:21
thermostats 10:25

thing 13:3 20:1 26:7 27:12 35:25
39:15 40:6

things 7:21 8:24 9:17,20,21 27:20
33:12 34:5 35:23 37:10,14 39:25
40:8 43:10 44:24

thinking 16:14 31:6,7 37:12 40:8
third-party 11:22

thought 9:9 21:24 37:5
thoughts 8:15

thousand 24:21 29:20

threw 40:12

throw 37:22

throwing 33:7

thumbs 8:2

time 7:238:14 14:1,4,11 18:16,17,
22 21:6 22:24 23:16 28:9 31:23
32:3,6,18 34:24 37:16 41:7 42:7,9,
10 43:13,18 44:3,17

times 11:18 23:19 33:3
timing 12:25 30:20 31:21

sit..timng




I ndex: today..Zen

today 11:312:11 39:14 40:1,10,11
told 39:25

tomorrow 41:21

ton 32:8 44:22

top 7:11 23:14 37:14

topic 9:8,12 45:22

topics 8:10

touch 8:4,22 11:9

tougher 35:17

town 14:18

traditionally 24:11 29:24
training 36:10

translation 42:7

true 12:21 21:3 23:13 25:4,8 42:17
trust 8:23

turn 7:20 20:6 21:19 37:17

tweak 9:3

type 18:21 34:14 35:22 37:14
types 34:5

typically 26:15

UCT 23:6

understand 14:24 15:10 26:9,16
27:6 38:11 43:2

understanding 7:7
union 11:22

unit 11:20 45:8
units 10:22 28:17
unknown 32:14
unlike 35:16
unnatural 36:16
unrestricted 40:25
updated 31:14
upfront 27:19
urgency 21:2
utilities 9:10,13

utility 13:25 14:2 25:10 34:3 38:18
utilize 44:24

valuable 27:6
values 9:24 10:2 37:1
vendor 21:15
vendors 19:17 21:7
Vermont 40:15
version 42:6
versus 9:8 23:3
view 28:21

vision 36:5

walk 33:12

wanted 9:23 15:25 16:3 21:18,23
24:18 32:19 33:6 45:19

wanting 15:12
watch 17:9
ways 38:12

weatherization 9:21 10:18,23
11:7 21:11

weeds 22:21

week 41:17,18 43:16
weeks 28:21 41:22 42:4
weighted 29:19
well-positioned 13:20
wire 20:4 45:15

word 11:24

work 11:20 14:12 16:25 28:2 32:22
40:16

workable 10:12,21
worked 31:15
worth 12:7

written 13:4 17:14,20

Y

y'all 33:19 36:2 43:16

year 26:12 29:15 31:2,25 32:20,21
44:18 45:16

yearly 14:2
years 31:8
yesterday 9:10

you-all 40:8,16 42:10 43:19 44:6,7,
8

Zen 36:3




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48

	Word Index
	Index: $44..barriers
	$44 (2)
	$44.28 (1)
	1,000 (1)
	10 (1)
	10-year (1)
	12 (1)
	12:30 (1)
	12th (1)
	13 (1)
	2019 (1)
	2020 (1)
	2022 (1)
	2030 (1)
	4 (1)
	900 (1)
	abandoned (1)
	ability (5)
	Absolutely (3)
	accelerate (1)
	accept (2)
	access (2)
	accessible (1)
	accomplish (1)
	account (3)
	accountable (1)
	accounted (1)
	accounting (3)
	accounts (1)
	achievable (1)
	achieve (1)
	achieved (1)
	achievements (1)
	achieving (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	act (2)
	action (1)
	actual (1)
	Adam (22)
	add (5)
	adding (2)
	addition (1)
	additional (1)
	address (1)
	adjust (1)
	administrator (1)
	advance (1)
	advanced (1)
	advocates (1)
	aggressive (1)
	agree (2)
	agreeing (1)
	agreements (1)
	ahead (3)
	air (4)
	aligned (1)
	amount (1)
	analysis (6)
	ANDREW (1)
	annual (4)
	anticipate (1)
	anticipated (1)
	Antonio (7)
	appealing (1)
	apply (1)
	apprized (1)
	approach (4)
	approaches (2)
	approaching (1)
	area (1)
	areas (3)
	assumptions (4)
	attached (1)
	attract (1)
	audit (1)
	auditor (1)
	augment (1)
	Austin (7)
	authorization (1)
	average (8)
	averages (1)
	avoid (2)
	avoided (1)
	award-winning (1)
	aware (1)
	back (16)
	balance (1)
	balancing (2)
	barriers (3)

	Index: base..complete
	base (1)
	based (7)
	basic (1)
	basically (3)
	battery (2)
	beds (1)
	beginning (3)
	bench (1)
	benchmarking (2)
	benefit (16)
	benefiting (1)
	benefits (4)
	big (10)
	bigger (1)
	biggest (1)
	bill (22)
	billing (2)
	billion-dollar (1)
	bills (1)
	bit (13)
	blended (1)
	board (8)
	board's (1)
	bought (1)
	bridge (8)
	bring (6)
	bringing (4)
	brings (1)
	broad (3)
	broaden (1)
	broader (1)
	broadly (1)
	buckets (1)
	budget (6)
	building (1)
	bunch (1)
	Bundle (9)
	Bundleflex (1)
	bureaucracies (1)
	bureaucracy (1)
	cachet (1)
	calculation (5)
	call (12)
	called (1)
	calls (1)
	campaign (1)
	capacity (3)
	capital (1)
	capture (2)
	captured (1)
	carbon (1)
	case (2)
	catch (2)
	caution (1)
	centers (4)
	centralized (2)
	Ceo's (1)
	challenge (1)
	challenges (1)
	challenging (1)
	chance (4)
	change (3)
	charge (2)
	charges (2)
	chart (2)
	chat (5)
	check (3)
	chief (1)
	chunk (1)
	cities (1)
	city (7)
	classes (1)
	clear (2)
	climate (2)
	close (1)
	closed (2)
	closely (3)
	closures (1)
	coal (4)
	coincident (3)
	cold (1)
	collaborating (1)
	collection (1)
	column (1)
	comment (4)
	commentary (2)
	commercial (1)
	common (2)
	community (16)
	company (1)
	comparing (1)
	compete (1)
	competed (1)
	competitive (2)
	complement (1)
	complete (1)

	Index: completely..effectiveness
	completely (1)
	component (4)
	components (1)
	concept (1)
	concepts (1)
	conceptualize (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (2)
	conditioning (3)
	conditions (1)
	conduct (1)
	conservation (3)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	Consortium (1)
	constituent (1)
	contact (3)
	context (2)
	continue (7)
	continuing (5)
	continuity (1)
	contractors (2)
	contracts (1)
	control (1)
	conversation (6)
	conversations (3)
	conversion (1)
	converted (1)
	converting (1)
	convey (1)
	correct (4)
	cost (17)
	costs (5)
	Council (2)
	counting (1)
	country (1)
	couple (2)
	covered (1)
	COVID (1)
	CP (4)
	CPS (1)
	create (5)
	creating (1)
	creation (1)
	creative (2)
	creativity (2)
	credit (3)
	Cris (4)
	criteria (3)
	critical (1)
	cue (1)
	curiosity (1)
	curves (2)
	cusp (1)
	customer (9)
	customers (7)
	Cyrus (17)
	data (3)
	date (3)
	day (2)
	days (3)
	decent (1)
	decks (1)
	defusing (1)
	delay (1)
	deliver (5)
	demand (5)
	depending (2)
	deserves (1)
	determined (1)
	develop (2)
	dialogue (3)
	difference (1)
	difficulties (1)
	direction (2)
	dis-incented (1)
	disaster (1)
	disasters (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussion (8)
	discussions (1)
	diverse (1)
	diversified (1)
	document (6)
	dollars (1)
	door (3)
	Drew (3)
	driven (1)
	drivers (1)
	dropping (1)
	due (1)
	earlier (3)
	early (7)
	easier (1)
	effective (3)
	effectively (1)
	effectiveness (1)

	Index: efficiency..give
	efficiency (4)
	efficient (1)
	electric (2)
	element (2)
	elevating (1)
	email (1)
	employees (1)
	encourage (1)
	encouraged (1)
	encouragement (1)
	end (4)
	ends (1)
	energy (17)
	engaging (1)
	English (1)
	ensure (3)
	entertaining (1)
	environment (1)
	ERCOT (1)
	essentially (1)
	estate (1)
	estimated (2)
	estimates (1)
	estimation (1)
	evaluation (2)
	event (1)
	exact (2)
	examples (1)
	exceed (2)
	exceeding (1)
	excellent (1)
	excited (2)
	exciting (1)
	exercise (1)
	existing (1)
	expand (1)
	expect (1)
	expecting (1)
	experience (1)
	explore (1)
	extended (1)
	extent (1)
	extremely (1)
	fact (7)
	factor (1)
	fair (4)
	fairly (1)
	familiar (1)
	family (1)
	farms (1)
	fast (2)
	February (3)
	feedback (3)
	feel (4)
	feels (1)
	figure (1)
	finalized (1)
	finally (1)
	financial (1)
	financing (4)
	find (5)
	finding (1)
	finished (1)
	fiscal (2)
	fit (2)
	Flex (1)
	flexible (1)
	Flexpower (5)
	Flexstep (4)
	fly (1)
	focus (1)
	focused (1)
	folks (3)
	follow (2)
	follow-up (4)
	footnote (1)
	footprint (2)
	foresight (1)
	forgive (1)
	forward (12)
	found (1)
	frankly (2)
	frigid (1)
	front (3)
	full (2)
	fuller (1)
	funding (2)
	future (1)
	FY (1)
	game (1)
	GARCIA (6)
	gardening (2)
	GARZA (10)
	gas (4)
	gave (3)
	general (2)
	generally (1)
	generate (1)
	gentlemen (1)
	give (3)

	Index: giving..interesting
	giving (2)
	global (1)
	globally (1)
	goal (12)
	goals (6)
	GOLD-WILLIAMS (16)
	good (12)
	great (11)
	Greg (17)
	grid (1)
	ground (3)
	group (1)
	growing (1)
	guess (6)
	guidance (1)
	guys (5)
	half (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	Harberger (1)
	hard (1)
	HARMAN (11)
	head (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (1)
	heat (4)
	heating (1)
	held (1)
	helped (1)
	helpful (7)
	hey (1)
	hiding (1)
	HIGGINS (1)
	high (4)
	higher (4)
	highlighted (1)
	history (1)
	hit (5)
	hitting (1)
	hold (2)
	holistically (1)
	home (4)
	homework (1)
	hope (3)
	hoped (1)
	hoping (3)
	hour (2)
	hours (4)
	hundred (1)
	idea (2)
	ideas (3)
	identified (1)
	identify (3)
	imagine (1)
	imagined (1)
	immediately (1)
	impact (22)
	impacts (3)
	important (4)
	improvement (1)
	inaudible (3)
	incentive (2)
	include (1)
	included (2)
	including (6)
	inclusion (1)
	income (1)
	inconvenient (1)
	incorporating (1)
	increase (1)
	increases (1)
	incurring (1)
	indicating (1)
	individual (2)
	infiltration (1)
	information (6)
	infrastructure (1)
	initial (1)
	initiative (2)
	innovative (2)
	input (2)
	inside (1)
	instance (1)
	insulation (1)
	integrate (1)
	integrated (1)
	integrates (1)
	intended (1)
	intensive (2)
	intention (5)
	interactions (1)
	interest (4)
	interested (4)
	interesting (6)

	Index: interests..maximize
	interests (1)
	international (1)
	investing (1)
	isolating (1)
	issue (1)
	issued (2)
	issuing (1)
	item (1)
	items (5)
	JACOBS (13)
	job (2)
	jobs (1)
	journalists (1)
	judged (1)
	jump (2)
	jurisdictions (1)
	Kathy (8)
	keeping (1)
	key (1)
	kid (1)
	kilowatt (6)
	kind (33)
	kinds (2)
	KW (1)
	laborious (1)
	land (2)
	landlocked (1)
	landscape (1)
	language (4)
	languages (1)
	large (2)
	largely (3)
	larger (2)
	Larry (2)
	lead (1)
	leadership (1)
	leading (2)
	learn (1)
	learned (1)
	leave (2)
	leaving (1)
	left (2)
	legacy (1)
	legal (1)
	letter (2)
	level (8)
	levels (1)
	light (2)
	lighter (1)
	lighting (1)
	lightly (1)
	likewise (1)
	limiting (1)
	lines (1)
	list (4)
	lived (2)
	load (1)
	loads (1)
	local (3)
	located (1)
	long (1)
	longer-term (1)
	looked (3)
	lot (21)
	love (3)
	loves (2)
	low (2)
	low-income (1)
	lower (2)
	luck (1)
	LUNA (13)
	macro (2)
	made (2)
	major (1)
	make (16)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	man (1)
	manage (1)
	management (2)
	manner (1)
	mark (1)
	market (6)
	marketing (1)
	massive (1)
	material (1)
	math (1)
	maximize (1)

	Index: maximums..Paula
	maximums (1)
	mayor (1)
	measure (3)
	measures (2)
	meet (2)
	meeting (12)
	megawatts (6)
	members (2)
	mention (1)
	meter (3)
	microgrid (1)
	microgrids (1)
	mid-february (1)
	mind (2)
	minimum (4)
	minimums (1)
	minutes (2)
	model (2)
	models (2)
	momentum (1)
	Monday (3)
	money (9)
	monitoring (1)
	month (1)
	months (1)
	move (1)
	moving (4)
	multi-family (5)
	multiple (2)
	multiplied (1)
	multiuse (1)
	mute (2)
	narrow (1)
	narrowing (1)
	national (1)
	NCP (2)
	necessarily (4)
	negative (1)
	negotiated (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	neighborhoods (1)
	net (3)
	nodes (2)
	non-coincident (4)
	nonlocal (1)
	nonparticipant (3)
	nonparticipants (3)
	normal (1)
	north (1)
	note (6)
	notes (1)
	number (2)
	numbers (2)
	objection (1)
	objectives (1)
	occur (1)
	occurring (1)
	OCI (1)
	off-peak (1)
	on-peak (1)
	on-site (2)
	one-year (1)
	open (4)
	opening (1)
	operate (2)
	operational (2)
	operationally (1)
	opinion (1)
	opportunistic (1)
	opportunities (1)
	opportunity (7)
	optimization (1)
	optimize (1)
	ordinance (1)
	organizations (1)
	original (2)
	outlined (1)
	outlines (1)
	overlaying (1)
	oversell (2)
	oversubscribed (1)
	owned (1)
	owner (1)
	pace (1)
	parsing (1)
	part (4)
	participant (8)
	participants (1)
	participate (3)
	participating (3)
	partnered (1)
	partnering (1)
	partnership (1)
	past (2)
	path (2)
	Paula (24)

	Index: pause..receiving
	pause (1)
	pay (1)
	paying (4)
	pays (3)
	peak (6)
	peak-related (1)
	people (15)
	percent (4)
	performance (1)
	period (2)
	person (1)
	perspective (4)
	phase (1)
	phrased (1)
	phrases (1)
	phrasing (1)
	piece (2)
	place (3)
	plan (2)
	plans (1)
	plant (3)
	play (1)
	playing (1)
	point (25)
	points (1)
	policy (1)
	pool (2)
	popular (1)
	portfolio (2)
	position (1)
	potential (1)
	potentially (5)
	power (2)
	PR (1)
	prepared (1)
	present (1)
	presentations (2)
	press (2)
	pretty (3)
	price (1)
	pricing (1)
	pride (2)
	primarily (1)
	priorities (1)
	problem (1)
	process (4)
	products (1)
	program (56)
	programs (20)
	projects (4)
	promise (1)
	proposal (3)
	proposals (1)
	proposed (1)
	provide (2)
	provided (1)
	public (2)
	publicized (1)
	publicly (1)
	pull (3)
	pulled (1)
	pump (2)
	pumps (2)
	purchase (1)
	put (13)
	put-on (1)
	putting (2)
	puzzle (1)
	qualify (1)
	question (10)
	questions (2)
	quick (3)
	quickly (1)
	quietly (1)
	quote (1)
	raised (1)
	random (1)
	range (1)
	rate (1)
	ratio (2)
	ratios (1)
	reach (2)
	read (3)
	readjust (1)
	ready (1)
	real (3)
	realize (1)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (1)
	reasons (4)
	rebuild (1)
	recap (1)
	receive (2)
	receiving (2)

	Index: recognition..single-family
	recognition (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (1)
	Red (1)
	reduce (1)
	reduced (1)
	reduction (2)
	REED (7)
	reflect (1)
	reflected (2)
	reinforce (1)
	reiterate (1)
	related (1)
	relationship (1)
	relative (1)
	release (5)
	released (1)
	releasing (1)
	remember (2)
	remembered (1)
	reminds (1)
	rent (1)
	rental (1)
	report (4)
	reported (1)
	reporting (1)
	reports (3)
	representative (1)
	request (2)
	requests (1)
	require (1)
	resource (2)
	resources (2)
	respect (1)
	response (4)
	responses (2)
	restricting (1)
	restriction (1)
	restrictions (2)
	restrictive (2)
	results (4)
	retire (1)
	return (2)
	reviewing (2)
	revisit (1)
	RFP (24)
	RFPS (4)
	Rick (26)
	road (1)
	rolls (1)
	roof (1)
	rooftop (2)
	Rudy (13)
	run (2)
	running (1)
	safe (2)
	sales (1)
	San (7)
	satisfy (1)
	save (4)
	saved (1)
	saving (2)
	savings (10)
	scale (7)
	scenario (1)
	Schoolhouse (1)
	schoolhouses (1)
	score (2)
	scoring (1)
	screen (4)
	sculpt (1)
	sculpting (1)
	security (2)
	seize (1)
	selected (1)
	selection (1)
	sell (1)
	send (4)
	sending (1)
	sense (2)
	separate (2)
	serve (1)
	service (1)
	serving (1)
	set (2)
	setting (2)
	shape (2)
	share (9)
	shared (3)
	sharing (3)
	short (1)
	shorter (1)
	show (3)
	showed (1)
	showing (1)
	side (5)
	side-by-side (1)
	similarities (1)
	single (1)
	single-family (1)

	Index: sit..timing
	sit (1)
	sitting (1)
	size (2)
	slide (3)
	slightly (1)
	small (1)
	smaller (3)
	so-called (1)
	solar (24)
	solicitation (1)
	solutions (3)
	sort (3)
	sounded (1)
	sounds (2)
	speak (1)
	speaking (1)
	speaks (1)
	specific (2)
	specifically (1)
	spend (1)
	spending (1)
	spirit (1)
	splash (1)
	squeeze (1)
	staff (1)
	standpoint (3)
	start (2)
	started (2)
	starting (2)
	state (2)
	status (1)
	stay (1)
	step (18)
	stick (1)
	stone (2)
	stop (1)
	storage (3)
	straight (1)
	strategy (2)
	strictly (1)
	studies (2)
	study (1)
	stuff (2)
	submission (1)
	subsequent (1)
	substitute (1)
	successful (4)
	suffer (1)
	suggest (3)
	suggesting (2)
	suggestion (1)
	suite (1)
	Sun (1)
	supplement (1)
	support (1)
	surcharge (1)
	surrounding (1)
	sustain (1)
	sustainability (2)
	swoop (1)
	synergy (2)
	system (1)
	table (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (3)
	talk (11)
	talked (8)
	talking (3)
	target (3)
	targeting (1)
	targets (3)
	team (5)
	technical (1)
	technologies (2)
	technology (7)
	telling (1)
	ten (2)
	ten-year (4)
	term (1)
	terms (7)
	territory (1)
	test (1)
	Texas (1)
	thermostats (1)
	thing (7)
	things (15)
	thinking (5)
	third-party (1)
	thought (3)
	thoughts (1)
	thousand (2)
	threw (1)
	throw (1)
	throwing (1)
	thumbs (1)
	time (27)
	times (3)
	timing (3)

	Index: today..Zen
	today (6)
	told (1)
	tomorrow (1)
	ton (2)
	top (3)
	topic (3)
	topics (1)
	touch (3)
	tougher (1)
	town (1)
	traditionally (2)
	training (1)
	translation (1)
	true (6)
	trust (1)
	turn (4)
	tweak (1)
	type (4)
	types (1)
	typically (1)
	UCT (1)
	understand (7)
	understanding (1)
	union (1)
	unit (2)
	units (2)
	unknown (1)
	unlike (1)
	unnatural (1)
	unrestricted (1)
	updated (1)
	upfront (1)
	urgency (1)
	utilities (2)
	utility (6)
	utilize (1)
	valuable (1)
	values (3)
	vendor (1)
	vendors (2)
	Vermont (1)
	version (1)
	versus (2)
	view (1)
	vision (1)
	walk (1)
	wanted (9)
	wanting (1)
	watch (1)
	ways (1)
	weatherization (5)
	weeds (1)
	week (3)
	weeks (3)
	weighted (1)
	well-positioned (1)
	wire (2)
	word (1)
	work (6)
	workable (2)
	worked (1)
	worth (1)
	written (3)
	y'all (3)
	year (8)
	yearly (1)
	years (1)
	yesterday (1)
	you-all (7)
	Zen (1)



